
        

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Cunningham-Cross, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Burton, D'Agorne, Doughty, 
Firth, King, McIlveen, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, 
Williams and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 October 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 20th September 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 24th October 2012. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning application. 
 

5. 16:35 - Presentation by Persimmon Homes regarding Reserved 
Matters for the Germany Beck Development.   
 

6. 17:05 - Presentation by University of York St John regarding Haxby 
Road Playing Fields.   
 

7. 17:35 - Presentation by Askham Bryan Colleage for Development 
Proposals.   
 

8. Former Terry's Factory Site, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO26 1NA 
(09/01606/OUTM).  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

Proposed variation of the provisions of the legal agreement in respect of 
affordable housing to accord with the Council’s interim policy in respect of 
the following application: 
 
Mixed use redevelopment scheme for a range of uses to include business 
use (Classes B1a, b and c), hotels with ancillary leisure (Class C1), 
[...]
da and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, GALVIN (VICE-
CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, DOUGHTY, FIRTH, KING, 
MCILVEEN, REID, RICHES, SIMPSON-
LAING, WILLIAMS AND WISEMAN 

   

 
11. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
Site Reason for Visit Members 

Attended 
James Ashton Playing 
Field, Water End, York 
(12/02373/FULM)  

To enable Members to 
view the site of the new 
flood embankment and 
associated works in 
relation to neighbouring 
properties and existing 
landscaping.    

Cllrs Horton, 
Boyce, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Wiseman 

Proposed Site for 
Poppleton Bar Park 
and Ride, Northfield 
Lane, Upper 
Poppleton, York 
(12/02429/FULM) 

To enable Members to 
view the siting of the 
realigned junction, 
proposed internal layout 
and the designated 
Village Green. 

Cllrs Horton, 
Boyce, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Wiseman 

Creepy Crawlies, The 
Arena, Clifton Gate 
Business Park, 
Wigginton Road, York 
(12/02459/FUL) 

To enable Members to 
view the site in relation 
to concerns raised 
regarding traffic and 
piecemeal development. 

Cllrs Horton, 
Boyce, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Wiseman 

Proposed University 
Campus Lying between 
Field Lane and Low 
Lane, A64 Trunk Road 
and Hull Road, York 
(12/02306/FULM) 

To enable Members to 
view proposals for the 
second phase of the 
sports village, the 
adjacent Public Right of 
Way and landscaping. 

Cllrs Horton, 
Boyce, Galvin, 
McIlveen and 
Wiseman 

 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in relation to Plans item 4c (Proposed University 
Campus Lying Between Field Lane and Low Lane, A64 Trunk 
Road and Hull Road, York 12/02306/FULM) as her daughter 
was a member of York Athletics Club. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Plans item 4c (Proposed University Campus Lying 
Between Field Lane and Low Lane, A64 Trunk Road and Hull 
Road, York 12/02306/FULM) as a member of the CTC. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing also declared a prejudicial interest in 
relation to Plans item 4d (James Ashton Playing Field, Water 
End, York 12/02373/FULM) as she was directly affected by the 
proposed flood alleviation scheme living in close proximity and 
she left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon.  
 
Councillor Riches declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Plans item 4d (James Ashton Playing Field, Water 
End, York 12/02373/FULM) as a tenant of a property in the 
Leeman Road area.  
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Plans item 4f (Land Including Huntington Stadium, 
to the west of Jockey Lane, Huntington12/02545/REMM) as an 
employee of Yorkshire Water in view of their extensive 
requirements for the site. 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in relation to Plans item 4g (Creepy Crawlies, 
The Arena, Clifton Gate Business Park, Wigginton Road, York 
12/02459/FUL) as a visitor and user of the site. 
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Plans item 4g (Creepy Crawlies, The Arena, Clifton 
Gate Business Park, Wigginton Road, York 12/02459/FUL) as 
an occasional user of the site. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Ayre declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Plans item 4g (Creepy Crawlies, The Arena, Clifton 
Gate Business Park, Wigginton Road, York 12/02459/FUL) as 
his son and daughter were occasional users of the site. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of meetings of the 

Committee held on 26 July and 23 August 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered the reports of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning applications, which outlined the proposals and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

15a Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York. 
(12/02216/FULM).  
 
Members considered a major full application, by Hungate (York) 
Regeneration Ltd, for the conversion of 6 no. townhouses (unit 
numbers 49, 70, 71, 73, 74 and 75) to 12 no. duplex apartments 
within Phase 1 of the Hungate redevelopment scheme. 
 
In answer to a Members question, the applicant’s agent 
confirmed that all the duplex apartments converted from 
townhouses in 2011 had now been sold. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 

Page 5



 
REASON:  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to: the design of the development, 
mix of house types / number of units and 
parking provision.  

 
As such the proposal complies with 
paragraphs 17, 49 and 50 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policies GP1, 
HE2 and H3C of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan. 

 
 

15b Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York. 
(12/02282/OUTM).  
 
Consideration was give
[...]
sting roundabout. 
 
Officers confirmed that work had been carried out to help 
access to and from the site and that it was felt that, as the 
current proposal was relatively minor, it would not have a 
material impact on the operation or safety of the adjacent 
highway. Officers did however confirm that they would 
undertake further discussions with the Parish Council and 
landowner in an effort to improve access arrangements. 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report and the 
following additional condition: 

 

Page 15



Condition 2:The development hereby permitted 
shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans 005/G and 006/B received by 
the council on 10 July 2012. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to impact on the green belt, highway 
safety and provision of nursery facilities.  As 
such the proposal complies with the National 
Planning Policy Framework and policies GP1, 
GB3 and C7 of the City of York Draft Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D HORTON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02104/PREAPP  Item No: 9 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 25 October 2012 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
 
Reference:  09/01606/OUTM 
Application at:  Factory, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO23 1NA 
For: Mixed use redevelopment scheme for a range of uses to 

include business use (Classes B1a, b and c), hotels with 
ancillary leisure (Class C1), community facilities including a 
health centre / doctor’s surgery (Class D1), a nursery (Class 
D1), galleries and museum (Class D1), leisure uses (Class 
D2), retail (Class A1), food and drink (Classes A3 and A4), 
assisted living accommodation and residential institution 
(Class C2) and residential units (Class C3) with new means 
of access, associated servicing, car parking and highways 
works 

By:  GHT Developments LLP 
Application Type: Major Full and Outline Planning Permission 
Recommendation: That officers be authorised to vary the provisions of the legal 

agreement in respect of affordable housing to accord with  
the Council’s interim policy.  

 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The application for the mixed use redevelopment of the former Terry’s Factory 
site was approved by the Council's Planning Committee on 3 February 2010 subject 
to the completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure (amongst other things) 82 no. affordable housing units.  As 
currently drafted the agreement specifies that the mix of the affordable provision 
should be 32no. two bed flats; 7no. two bed houses and 10no. three bed houses for 
affordable rent together with 28no.two bed flats; 1no. two bed house and 4no. three 
bed houses for discounted sale.  This provision equates to 30.3% of the total 
number of dwellings (271) proposed for the site.   

1.2 Whilst the provisions of legal agreement have been generally agreed by the 
various parties it remains unsigned by the developers.  As such the planning 
permission has not been issued. 

1.3 The applicant has written to request that the affordable housing provision be 
reduced to 25% of the total number of dwellings on the site. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01606/OUTM  Item No: 9 
Page 2 of 4 

2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Contaminated Land 
The Racecourse and Terry’s Factory Conservation Area 
Grade II Listed Building Terry’s of York Factory Bishopthorpe Road 
Grade II Listed Building Terry’s of York Head Offices Bishopthorpe Road 
Grade II Listed Building Liquor Factory Terry’s Factory Bishopthorpe Road 
Grade II Listed Build
[...]
s based on house prices, build costs and alternative 
use values of land. If, for example, house prices fall and/ or build costs increase 
then viability will fall and affordable housing targets will be lowered, based on a 
detailed matrix of values.  The variables are updated annually based on information 
from established sources.  The proportion of affordable housing to be provided 
would be calculated at the date of the first Reserved Matters Approval for that part of 
the residential development land.  

4.5 The tenure mix of the affordable housing will remain as 60% affordable rent and 
40% discounted sale.  In addition it is proposed to amend the legal agreement to 

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01606/OUTM  Item No: 9 
Page 4 of 4 

address consequential changes to the provisions in respect of size, type and 
specification of the affordable housing to be constructed.  

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The applicant’s request to vary the  legal agreement in respect of affordable is 
reasonable given the council’s interim planning policy.  The proposed amendment 
would link the provision of affordable housing on the site to the council’s affordable 
housing target for brown field sites (currently 25%).  The proposed use of the 
dynamic viability model within the legal agreement allows the amount of affordable 
housing to be determined at the point of the approval of the reserved matters 
application for the housing land which will take into account any further changes in 
viability of the development. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:  That officers be authorised to vary the provisions of the 
legal agreement in respect of affordable housing to accord with  the Council’s 
interim policy.  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Gareth Arnold Team Leader (Major and Commercial Team) 
Tel No: 01904 551320 
 

Page 20



A

A

A

G

E

E

E

E

E

E
E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

09/01606/OUTM
Factory, Bishopthorpe Road

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

15 October 2012

1:3000

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	8 Former Terry's Factory Site, Bishopthorpe Road, York, YO26 1NA (09/01606/OUTM).
	Map 09-01606-OUTM




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 OCTOBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, GALVIN 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BURTON, D'AGORNE, 
DOUGHTY, FIRTH, KING, MCILVEEN, REID, 
RICHES, SIMPSON-LAING, WILLIAMS, WISEMAN 
AND WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON AND BOYCE 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Planning 

Committee held on Thursday 20th 
September be approved and signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning application, which outlined the proposal and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 
 



20. 16:35 - PRESENTATION BY PERSIMMON HOMES REGARDING 
RESERVED MATTERS FOR THE GERMANY BECK DEVELOPMENT.  
 
Members received a presentation by Persimmon Homes 
regarding the reserved matters for the Germany Beck 
development. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on future 

applications. 
 
 

21. 17:05 - PRESENTATION BY UNIVERSITY OF YORK ST JOHN 
REGARDING HAXBY ROAD PLAYING FIELDS.  
 
Members received a presentation by O’Neill Associates and 
York St John in respect of plans for Haxby Road Playing Fields. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the presentation. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on future 

applications. 
 
 

22. 17:35 - PRESENTATION BY ASKHAM BRYAN COLLEAGE FOR 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS.  
 
Members received a presentation from Askham Bryan College 
for Development Proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the presentation. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on future 

applications.  
 
 

23. FORMER TERRY'S FACTORY SITE, BISHOPTHORPE ROAD, YORK, 
YO26 1NA (09/01606/OUTM).  
 
Members considered a report relating to the Terry’s Factory site 
which asked them to authorise Officers to vary the provisions of 
the legal agreement in respect of affordable housing to accord 
with the Council’s interim policy. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 



RESOLVED: That Officers be authorised to vary the 
provisions of the legal agreement in 
respect of affordable housing. 

 
REASON: To accord with the Council’s interim 

policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR J GALVIN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


